(Published in the official county newspaper on the 11 day of May, 2012)

RESOLUTION NO. 5 - 2012

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE AT RETAIL OF CEREAL MALT BEVERAGE IN THE ORIGINAL PACKAGE INTO THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 12 NOON AND 8:00 P.M. ON EACH SUNDAY, EXCEPT EASTER.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to K.S.A. 41-2911 the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, is authorized to enact by resolution the sale at retail of cereal malt beverage in the original package into the unincorporated areas of the county, between the hours of 12 noon and 8:00 p.m. on any Sunday, except Easter.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, upon due consideration of the matter finds that enacting the legislation would provide an opportunity for more commerce within Cherokee County.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, meeting in regular session, this 7th day of May, 2012, does hereby resolve as follows:

- Section 1. Cereal Malt Beverage Sales on Sunday. The sale at retail of cereal malt beverage in the original package into the unincorporated areas of Cherokee County, Kansas, between the hours of 12 noon and 8:00 p.m. on each Sunday, except Easter, is hereby authorized.
- **Section 2. Severability.** If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase in this resolution, or the application thereof to any circumstances, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this resolution.

Pages 1 of 2- Cherokee County Resolution 5 - 2012

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect and be in full force 60 days from and after its passage and publication in the official county newspaper. Such publication shall occur May 11, 2012.

Adopted this 7th day of May, 2012, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins
County Commissioner

Richard J. Hilderbrand County Commissioner

Jack G. Garner

County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Crystal Gatewood

County Clerk of Cherokee County,

Kansas

Resolution No. 5 - 2012

Prepared by:

Kevin Cure, Attorney